

CASE NO. 08-1037

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PIRATE INVESTOR LLC AND FRANK PORTER STANSBERRY,
Defendants.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-DEFENDANTS
PIRATE INVESTOR LLC AND FRANK PORTER STANSBERRY
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION

Bruce W. Sanford
Lee T. Ellis, Jr.
Bruce D. Brown
Laurie A. Babinski
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington Square, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 861-1500
Facsimile: (202) 861-1783

Matthew J. Turner
14 West Mount Vernon Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Telephone: (410) 783-8410
Facsimile: (410) 783-8409

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....4

ISSUES PRESENTED5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The Publisher and Author engaged in no conduct “in connection with the purchase or sale of any security” under § 10(b)..... 17

 A. The Supreme Court requires fraud to “coincide” with the purchase or sale of a security to satisfy the “in connection with” requirement..... 17

 B. The district court ignored the O’Hagan test and misapplied a test for fiduciaries from SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur..... 22

 C. The Supreme Court has consistently blocked efforts to extend the scope of § 10(b) through the recognition of new duties 27

 D. The ’34 Act, like the ’40 Act, must not be construed so “broadly” or “flexibly” as to implicate constitutional concerns 30

 II. Under independent appellate review, the SEC has failed to prove, by clear and convincing evidence, that the Publisher and Author published materially-false statements with actual malice 37

 A. Heightened protections are required when the SEC seeks to impose liability on the basis of pure speech about a public company 38

 B. The SEC did not prove that the statements were material and false 40

1.	USEC’s failure to correct the statements proves their immateriality	40
2.	The stock price evidence is confounded by multiple factors and does not establish materiality.....	41
3.	The prediction of a rise in USEC’s stock is protected opinion.....	46
C.	The record is devoid of proof that the Publisher and Author had serious, subjective doubts about the truth.....	47
1.	The district court confused falsity with fault.....	48
2.	An alleged failure to investigate a “bombastic” claim does not establish actual malice	51
3.	Under <u>Bose</u> , an appeals court cannot overlook the considerable evidence negating actual malice that the district court ignored.....	53
III.	The permanent injunction on the Publisher and Author’s future speech constitutes a prior restraint in violation of the First Amendment.....	55
	CONCLUSION	57
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	57
	ADDENDUM.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	18
<u>Alexander v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	55
<u>Basic v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	40
<u>Batson v. Shiflett</u> , 602 A.2d 1191 (Md. 1992).....	39
<u>Biospherics v. Forbes</u> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998).....	47
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</u> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	27, 35, 36
<u>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</u> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	passim
<u>CBS v. Davis</u> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	56
<u>In re Carnation Co.</u> , Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Release No. 22214, 49 S.E.C. 377 (July 8, 1985)	41
<u>In re Carter-Wallace Sec. Litig.</u> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22, 23, 25
<u>In re Cascade Int’l Sec. Litig.</u> , 894 F. Supp. 437 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	25
<u>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters.</u> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	40

<u>Chiarella v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	27, 28
<u>Daniel v. Dow Jones & Co.</u> , 137 Misc. 2d 94 (N.Y. Cty. Spec. Term 1987).....	30, 35
<u>Dirks v. SEC</u> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	27, 35
<u>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</u> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	33, 34
<u>Firestone v. Time</u> , 460 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1972).....	40
<u>First Equity Corp. v. Standard & Poor's</u> , 690 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	39
<u>First Equity Corp. v. Standard & Poor's</u> , 869 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1989).....	30, 35, 39
<u>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l</u> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	45
<u>Fletcher v. San Jose Mercury News</u> , 264 Cal. Rptr. 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....	51
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	47, 53
<u>Ginsburg v. Agora</u> , 915 F. Supp. 733 (D. Md. 1995)	30, 31, 39
<u>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Ass'n v. Bressler</u> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	52, 53
<u>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</u> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004).....	41, 42, 43

<u>Gutter v. Dow Jones</u> , 490 N.E.2d 898 (Ohio 1986).....	30, 35, 39
<u>Hart v. Internet Wire</u> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 21310 (2d Cir. Oct. 10, 2002).....	29
<u>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton</u> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	52
<u>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</u> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	16
<u>Hillson Partners Ltd. P’ship v. Adage</u> , 42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1994).....	46
<u>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</u> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	38
<u>Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC</u> , 90 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999).....	39
<u>Long v. Arcell</u> , 618 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1980).....	50
<u>Lowe v. SEC</u> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	4, 31, 32, 33
<u>Lubin v. Agora</u> , 882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005).....	20, 37, 56
<u>Mandel v. Boston Phoenix</u> , 456 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2006).....	40
<u>Marine Bank v. Weaver</u> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	19
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	56, 57

<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	36, 38-40, 47, 57
<u>Newton v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</u> , 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990).....	39, 48, 54
<u>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</u> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	56
<u>Phillips v. LCI Int’l</u> , 190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999).....	26
<u>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus.</u> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	17
<u>Pritt v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</u> , 557 S.E.2d 853 (W. Va. 2001).....	39
<u>Raab v. Gen. Physics Corp.</u> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993).....	46
<u>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston</u> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<u>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron’s</u> , 442 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	29, 33, 34
<u>Reuber v. Food Chem. News</u> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....	38, 39
<u>Robertson v. McCloskey</u> , 666 F. Supp. 241 (D.D.C. 1987).....	40
<u>Ryan v. Brooks</u> , 34 F.2d 726 (4th Cir. 1980).....	52
<u>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</u> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	28

<u>SEC v. Datronics Eng’rs,</u> 490 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1973).....	26
<u>SEC v. Merchant Capital,</u> 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<u>SEC v. Savoy Indus.,</u> 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	22, 25
<u>SEC v. Terry’s Tips,</u> 409 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Vt. 2006).....	26
<u>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.,</u> 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	passim
<u>SEC v. Wall St. Publ’g Inst.,</u> 664 F. Supp. 554 (D.D.C. 1986)	29, 30
<u>SEC v. Zandford,</u> 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	passim
<u>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green,</u> 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	27
<u>St. Amant v. Thompson,</u> 390 U.S. 727 (1958).....	47, 50, 52
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta,</u> 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	passim
<u>Sup’t of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,</u> 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	17
<u>TSC Indus. v. Northway,</u> 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	40
<u>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings,</u> 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	18

<u>Thomson Newspaper Publ'g v. Coody,</u> 896 S.W.2d 897 (Ark. 1995).....	50, 51
<u>Time v. Hill,</u> 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	38
<u>Time v. Pape,</u> 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	51
<u>United Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.,</u> 210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25
<u>United States v. Cong. of Indus. Orgs.,</u> 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	34
<u>United States v. O'Hagan,</u> 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	passim
<u>Virginia Carolina Tools v. Int'l Tool Supply,</u> 984 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1993).....	56
<u>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh,</u> 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	53
<u>Zweig v. Hearst,</u> 594 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1979).....	30

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 17(j)(b).....	59
15 U.S.C. § 77u(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11).....	31, 32
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	59
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Barbara Black, The Second Circuit’s Approach to the ‘In Connection With’ Requirement of Rule 10b-5, 53 Brooklyn L. Rev. 539 (1987)..... 22

S. Rep. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 8 (1934) 24

Sack on Defamation 5-89 (3d ed. 1999)..... 51
